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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, the hon. Member is right in expressing hig concern about any future case but I would like to tell him that we fhave taken al] precautions and we have preserved stockg to meet any evenguality,

Flectrification of Lines between Metropolitan Cities

*173. SHRI B. V., DESAI:
SHRI V. KISHORE

CHANDRA S. DEO:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased fo state:

(a) whether Government have prepared plans to electrify the important railway lines between the metropolitan cities; and

(b) if so, details of the outlay and targets to be achieved during the current Five-Year-Plan period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRg (SHRI MAL-LIKARJUN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) An outlay of Rs 450 crores during the current 6th five year plan has been approved and approximately 2800 route kms, of railway lines are likely to pe electrified during this Plan period.
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SHRI B. V. DESAI: Sir, it is very good thay the Government of India hag taken up electrification of railway track because of s0 many reasons..
Severa] timeg it so happens that a railway engine which is based on coal. consumption stops in the middle of the journey because there is no coal. It has happened with me twice, Once. it happened when I was travelling from Guntukal to Bangalore. Early in the morning I got up and found the train stationary, On enquiry I wag told since the coal has got exhausted the train cannot move further. The hon. Minister can get it verified if he so desires. During the Sixth Five Year all the metropolitan cities, that js, all the four cities will be connected by electrification. May I knoy from the hon. Minister as to how many other State capitaly will be included in this enroute as well as otherwise?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Sir, the very criteria to cover the electrification scheme in the Sixth Plan js first to connect all the metropolitan cities, namely, Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras and +then Calcutta-Bombay and Delhi-Madras. This js in a diagnol way. All this work of electrification will be completed by the end of 1985.
If any capital city comes in-between like Bhopal...

AN HON, MEMBER: Also Hydera--
bad, (Interruption)

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Hyderabad” is very difficult because of certain Teasons, In 1982-83, a programme is included regarding Kazipet, Secun-.
derabad and Sanatnagar, ang that will. be taken up in the 7th Plan. There are certain other practical reasons, In the main trunk route there is a high density of {traffic. The main trunk route from Delhi t0 Bombay wil]l becompleted by the end of 1985.

SHRI B. V, DESAI: Will the Minister be pleased to state the different percentages of track driven by elec--
tric power, steam and diesel?
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI P. C; SETHI): At the moment 5,000 kms, are already electrified; 2800 kms, are likely to be electrified during the 6th Plan period for
-which Rs, 450 crores have been provided, (Interruption) 1 wag telling “you that at present out of 60,000 kms. of railway track 5,000 kms. have already been electrified. 2,800 kms. are
.being elecirified during the 6th Plan period with provision of Rs, 450 crores. Now it is possible, on account of escalation of prices, Rs. 450 crore may be able to cover 2,800 kms. or a little less. Then, in the 7th Plan ‘there is a programme to cover 1,000 kms, every year. Therefore this would be covering another 5,000
‘kms_ by the end of the 7th Plan
‘period.

Besides this, as far as electric, steam, ang diesel track are concerned, Y am sorry, 1 do not have ready answer now with me about the total number,

PROF N. G. RANGA: What about exhaustion of coal? He asked gbout that,
(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER:
Shastri.
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(Interruption)

SHRI p. C, SETHI: I would like t6 add this to my colleague’s answer.
Ag far as the main tirunk routes are concerned, the route from Howrah g Delhi via Gaya has been complelely electrified, Ag far as Sitarampur-Patna-Moghulsarai is concerned, this is going to be commenced later durmg the 6th Plan veriod. !

SHRIMATI SUSEELA GOPALAN:
Trivandrum is away {rom the coalfields, Will you consider electrifica~
tion of Madras-Cochin route, especially because Kerala is having excess of electricity? Will you consider electrification of this route by 1985

SHRT MALLIKARJUN: No, Sir. It ig not possible tg consider eIectrlﬁca-
tion of thig route—-Madras Coch1ri_
route—by 1985,

